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INTRODUCTION 

The purpose of this technical report is to supplement 
Crime in Louisiana, 1978 by providing the reader with a more 
in-depth view of attempted versus actual crime in the state 
as reported in the Louisiana Uniform Crime Reporting (LUCR) 
System. The Uniform Crime Reporting System includes attempts 
in all Index Offense Categories except Criminal Homicide. 
The attempts for Criminal Homicide are classified as Aggravated 
Assaults. The only two offenses for which attempts are broken 
out on the reporting form are Forcible Rape and Burglary . . 

This report provides an analysis of the volume and 
location of actual Rapes and Burglaries by parish Standard 
Metropolitan Statistical Area (SMSA) and the State. It also 
includes tables enumerating both actual and attempt statistics 
for the two offenses. 

A cursory look at the figures reveal that 30.6 percent 
of Rapes and 5.6 percent of Burglaries reported in the LUCR 
System are classified as Attempts. Therefore the actual 
offense figures in this report should not be com¥ared with 
offense figures from any other local, state andederal agency 
using the traditional UCR totals, since attempts have been 
included in these totals. 

lThe seven SMSAs and the parishes comprising these areas are 
as follows: (1) Alexandria SMSA - Rapides Parish, (2) Baton 
Rouge SMSA - Ascension, East Baton Rouge, Livingston, and 
West Baton Rouge, (3) Lafayette SMSA - Lafayette Parish, (4) 
Lake Charles SMSA - Calcasieu Parish, (5) Monroe SMSA -
Ouachita Parish, (6) New Orleans SMSA - Jefferson, Orleans, 
St. Bernard, and St. Tammany Parish, and (7) Shreveport SMSA -
Bossier, Caddo, and Webster Parish. 
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PERCENT DISTRIBUTION. OF PQPULATION 

BY LOUISIANA'S SMSA 

Non-SMSA Total 

Alexandria SMSA 

Baton Rouge SMSA 

Lafayette SMSA 

AND NON-SMSA, 19781 

36.6% ~ Lake Charles SMSA 

3.5% 

11.1% 

3.4% 

0 .- Monroe SMSA 

~~ °G New Orleans 

0 Shreveport 

TOTAL 

3,992,798 

SMSA 

SMSA 

lSMSA-Standard Metropolitan Statistical Area. 

4.0% 

3.3% 

29.2% 

8.9% 

Source: Louisiana Tech University, The Louisiana Economy 
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PERCENT DISTRIBUTION OF RAPE BY FORCE AND ATTEMPTED RAPE 

IN LOUISIANA'S SMSA'S AND NON-SMSA'S, 19781 

RAPE BY FORCE ( 95 5) 

II Non-SMSA TOTAL 19.0% 

~ Alexandria SMSA 2.3% 

' ..... fZ] .... Baton Rouge SMSA 14.0% 

l3 Lafayette SMSA 2.5% 

IZJ Lake Charles SMSA 3.7% 

til Monroe SMSA 3.0% 

0 New Orleans SMSA 44.2% 

[(] Shreveport SMSA 11. 3% 

ATTEMPTED RAPE (421) 

II Non-SMSA TOTAL 26.1% 

~ Alexandria SMSA 0.7% 

l¥ill Baton Rouge SMSA 14.3% ·"10 
'" 

EJ Lafayette SMSA 1. 2% 

(2J Lake Charles SMSA 3.8 

lIB Monroe SMSA 4.5% 

0 New Orleans SMSA 39.7% 

~ Shreveport SMSA 9.7% 

The seven SMSA's, having 63.4 percent of Louisiana's population, accounted for 
81 percent of Actual Rape by Force and 73.9 percent of Attempted Rapes reported. 
The Non-SMSA Total, Alexandria SMSA and Lafayette SMSA had a lower percentage of 
Actual Rape by Force and Attempted Rapes than their percentage of the State popula­
tion. The only SMSA having a significantly higher percent distribution for the two 
offenses in relation to its population was the New Orleans SMSA (44.2% Actual Rape 
by Force and 39.7% Attempted Rapes versus 29.2% of State Population). 

lSMSA - Standard Metropolitan Statistical Area 

Sources: Louisiana Criminal Justice Information System Division 
Louisiana Tech University, The Louisiana Economy 
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PLRCENT DISTRIBUTION OF BURGLARY AND ATTEMPTED 

BURGLARY IN LOUISIANA'S SMSA'S AND NON-SMSA'S, 19781 

ATTEMPTED BURGLARY 

Non-SMSA TOTAL 

Alexandria SMSA 

Baton Rouge SMSA 

Lafayette SMSA 

Lake Charles SMSA 

Monroe SMSA 

New Orleans SMSA 

Shreveport SMSA 

BURGLARY-FORCIBLE ENTRY AND NO FORCE 
(47,716) 

(22 813 2 

II 
~ 
r,::::':) 
~ 

J3 
~ 
Ii 
o 
m 

18.6% 

2.4% 

26.2% 

3.5% 

3.9% 

1. 9% 

30.8% 

12.7% 

Non-SMSA TOTAL 

Alexandria SMSA 

Baton Rouge SMSA 

Lafayette SMSA 

Lake Charles SMSA 

Monroe SMSA 

New Orleans SMSA 

Shreveport SMSA 

18.0% 

2.9% 

16.4% 

5.0% 

4.3% 

2.3% 

39.8% 

11. 4% 

The seven SMSA's, having 63.4 percent of Louisiana's population, accounted 
for 82 percent of Actual Burglaries (Forcible Entry and No Force) and 81.6 per­
cent of Attempted Burglaries reported. The Non-SMSA Total, Alexandria SMSA and 
Monroe SMSA had a lower percentage of both Actual Burglary and Attempted Burglary 
as compared to their percentage of the State's population. Both Baton Rouge SMSA 
(16.4% versus 11.1%) and New Orleans SMSA (39.8% versus 29.2%) experienced a 
significantly higher percent distribution of Actual Burglary than their population. 
For Attempted Burglary only the Baton Rouge SMSA (26.1 % Attempted Burglary versus 
11.1% population) experienced a significantly higher percent distribution for 
Attempted Burglary than their popUlation. It should be noted that the New Orleans 
SMSA and the Baton Rouge SMSA combined have over 50 percent of all reported 
Burglaries and 'Attempted Burglaries. 

lSMSA - Standard Metropolitan Statistical Area 
Sources': Louisiana Criminal Justice Information System Division 

Louisiana Tech University, The Louisiana Economy 
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RAPE BY FORCE l 

RAPE BY FORCE IS DEFINED AS THE CARNAL KNOWLEDGE 

OF A PERSON FORCIBLY AND AGAINST THEIR WILL. 

955 OFFENSES REPORTED IN 1978 

1Rape by Force does not 
include attempts. 

l±§±l1 

0 
~ 1-··--·· 

0 

1 - 2 

3 9 

10 - 35 

OVER 86 

Source: Louisiana Criminal Justice Information Division 
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RAPE 

IN 

LOUISIANA, 1978 

VOLUME AND LOCATION 

955 Offenses of Rape l were reported in 1978; this is equivalent to 
a Crime Rate of 23.9 Rapes per 100,000 population. 

* * * * * * * * * * 

774 or 81 percent of all Rapes l were reported in the seven Stan­
dard Metropolitan Statistical Areas (SMSA), which accounted for 
only 63.4 percent of the state's population. 

* * * * * * * * * * 

Orleans, East Baton Rouge, and Jefferson Parishes reported 502 
or 52.6 percent of Total Rapes l . 

* * * * * * * * * * 

421 Offenses of Attempted Rape were reported in 1978; this is 
equivalent to a Crime Rate of 10.5 Attempted Rapes per 100,000 
population. 

* * * * * * * * * * 

GREATEST CRIME LOCALES FOR RAPEI 

OFFENSES REPORTED CRIME RATE 

422 
134 
108 

292 
115 

95 
86 
35 

New Orleans 
Baton Rouge 
Shreveport 

SMSA 

Parish 

Orleans 
East Baton Rouge 
Jefferson 
Caddo 
Calcasieu 

New Orleans 
Shreveport 
Baton Rouge 

Catahoula 
Orleans 
Madison 
Tensas 
Caddo 

36.1 
30.3 
30.1 

127.9 
49.8 
41. 0 
35.8 
35.5 

lRape is defined as Aggravated or Forcible Rape. This does not 
include Attempted Rape. 
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BURGLARY - FORCIBLE ENTRY AND NO FORCE 1 

BURGLARY IS DEFINED AS THE UNLAWFUL ENTRY OF A STRUCTURE TO COMMIT 

A FELONY OR A THEFT. 

47,716 OFFENSES REPORTED IN 1978 

lBurglary does not include 
Attempts. 

~ 

D 
~ 

10 - 30 

42 - 96 

111 432 

505 4,205 

OVER 6,928 

Source: Louisiana Criminal Justice Information System Division 
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BURGLARY 

IN 

LOUISIANA, 1978 

VOLUME AND LOCATION 

47~716 Offenses of Burg1ary1 were reported in 1978; this is equiva­
lent to a Crime Rate of 1,195.1 Burglaries per 100,000 population. 

* * * * * * * * * * 

39 s 123 or 82 percent of Burg1aries1 were reported in the seven 
Standard Metropolitan Statistical Areas (SMSA), which accounted for 
only 63.4 percent of the State's population. 

* * * * * * * * * * 
Orleans, East Baton Rouge and Jefferson Parishes reported 24,399 
or 51.1 percent of Total Burg1aries1 . 

* * * * * * * * * * 
2,813 Offenses of Attempted Burglary were reported in 1978; this is 
equivalent to a Crime Rate of 70.5 Attempted Burglaries per 100,000 
population. 

* * * * * * * * * * 
GREATEST CRIME LOCALES FOR BURGLARy1 

OFFENSES REPORTED 

18,980 
7,813 
5,428 

10,391 
7,080 
6,928 
4,205 
2,383 

New Orleans 
Baton Rouge 
Shreveport 

Orleans 
E. Baton Rouge 
Jefferson 
Caddo 
Lafayette 

SMSA 

PARISH 

Lafayette 
Baton Rouge 
New Orleans 

E. Baton Rouge 
Lafayette 
Orleans 
Caddo 
Jefferson 

CRIME RATE 

1,776.2 
1,757.1 
1,625.4 

2,130.8 
1,776.2 
1,773.8 
1,734.7 
1,622.4 

1Burg1ary is defined as Forcible Entry and No Force. This does not 
include Attempted Burglary. 
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TABLE 1 

THE INCIDENCE OF RAPE BY PARISH, 1978 

RAPE BY FORCE ATTEMPTED RAPE FORCIBLE RAPE 
Offenses Reported Offenses Reported Offenses Reported 

LOUISIANA 955 421 1,376 
Acadia 3 2 5 
Allen 3 0 3 
Ascension 7 5 12 
Assumption 1 2 3 
Avoye11es 2 2 4 
Beauregard 3 0 3 
Bienville 0 0 0 
Bossier 17 6 23 
Caddo 86 29 115 
Ca1casieu 35 16 51 
Caldwell 0 0 0 
Cameron 0 0 0 
Catahou1a 15 1 16 

. 

Claiborne 2 0 2 
Concordia 1 1 2 
DeSoto 1 0 1 
East Baton Rouge 115 54 169 
East Carroll 2 0 2 
East Feliciana 2 0 2 
Evangeline 2 0 2 
Franklin 1 0 1 
Grant 1 0 1 
Iberia 10 2 12 
Iberville 8 1 9 
Jackson 0 3 3 
Jefferson 95 43 138 
Jefferson Davis 0 1 1 
Lafayette 24 5 29 
Lafourche 5 1 6 
LaSalle 0 0 0 
Lincoln 6 12 18 
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TABLE 1 (CONT'D) 

RAPE BY FORCE ATTEMPTED RAPE FORCIBLE RAPE 
Offenses Reported Offenses Reported Offenses Reported 

Livingston 9 0 9 
Madison 6 6 12 
Morehouse 4 0 4 
Natchitoches 2 1 3 
Orleans 292 114 406 
Ouachita 29 19 48 
Plaquemines 1 0 1 
Pointe Coupee 0 0 0 
Rapides 21 3 24 
Red River 1 1 2 
Richland 6 0 6 
Sabine 2 0 2 
st. Bernard 10 0 10 
St. Charles 10 2 12 
st. Helen 1 3 4 
St. James 2 3 5 
St. John 5 3 8 
St. Landry 5 6 11 
st. Martin 3 20 23 
St. Mary 7 8 15 
St. Tammany 25 10 35 
Tangipahoa 17 7 24 

Tensas 3 1 4 
Terrebone 11 9 20 

Union 2 0 2 
Vermilion 4 3 7 
Vernon 8 4 12 

Washington 9 4 13 
Webster 5 6 11 
West Baton Rouge 3 1 4 

West Carroll 3 0 3 

West Feliciana 0 1 1 

Winn 2 0 2 
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TABLE 2 

THE CRIME RATE OF RAPEf. 

BY PARISH, 1978 

TOTAL 
RAPE BY FORCE ATTEMPTED RAPE FORCIBLE RAPE 

Crime Rate Crime Rate Crime Rate 

LOUISIANA 23.9 10.5 34.5 

Acadia 5.5 3.7 9.2 
Allen 14.5 0.0 14.5 
Ascension 15.8 11.3 27.0 
Assumption 4.8 9.6 14.4 
Avoye11es 5.1 5.1 10.2 
Beauregard 10.9 0.0 10.9 
Bienville 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Bossier 23.7 8.4 32.1 
Caddo 35.5 12.0 47.4 
Ca1casieu 22.2 10.1 32.3 
Caldwell 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Cameron 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Catahou1a 127.9 8.5 136.4 
Claiborne 12.0 0.0 12.0 
Concordia 4.5 4.5 9.0 
DeSoto 4.2 0.0 4.2 
East Baton Rouge 34.6 16.3 50.9 
East Carroll 17.2 0.0 17.2 
East Fe1iciana 12.1 0.0 12.1 
Evangeline 6.0 0.0 6.0 
Franklin 4.2 0.0 4.2 
Grant 6.6 0.0 6.6 
Iberia 15.5 3.1 18.6 
Ibervi11e 26.0 3.2 29.2 
Jackson 0.0 17.8 17.8 
Jefferson 22.2 10.1 32.3 
Jefferson Davis 0.0 3.2 3.2 
Lafayette 17.9 3.7 21.6 
Lafourche 6.1 1.3 7.8 
LaSalle 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Lincoln 16.1 32.3 48.4 

1The number of offenses within a specific geographic area, divided by the 
population of the area, then multiplied by 100,000 produces a crime rate 
per 100,000. 
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TABLE 2 (CONT'D) 

TOTAL 
RAPE BY FORCE ATTEMPTED RAPE FORCIBLE RAPE 

Crime Rate Crime Rate Crime Rate 

Livingston 18.0 0.0 18.0 
Madison 41.0 41.0 81.9 
Morehouse 11.9 0.0 1)"9 
Natchitoches 5.5 2.8 8.3 
Orleans 49.8 19.5 69.3 
Ouachita 22.2 14.5 36.7 
Plaquemines 3.7 0.0 3.7 
.Pointe Coupee 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Rapides 16.8 2.4 19.2 
Red River 10.8 10.8 21.6 
Richland 27.9 0.0 27.9 

-Sabine 10.0 0.0 10.0 
st. Bernard 16.1 0.0 16.1 
St. Charles 28.8 5.8 34.6 
st. Helena 10.1 30.3 40.4 
st. James 10.0 15.0 25.1 
st. John 17.5 10.5 28.0 
st. Landry 6.0 7.2 13.2 
st. Martin 8.3 55.6 63.9 
st. Mary 11.3 13.0 24.3 
St. Tammany 27.0 10.8 37.8 
Tangipahoa 22.3 9.2 31.4 
Tensas 35.8 11.9 47.8 
Terrebonne 12.3 10.1 22.4 
Union 10.0 0.0 10.0 
Vermilion 8.5 6.4 14.9 
Vernon 17.4 8.7 26.1 
Washington 20.9 9.3 30.1 
Webster 11.9 14.3 26.1 
West Baton Rouge 16.6 5.5 22.1 
west Carroll 23.4 0.0 23.4 
West Fe1iciana 0.0 10.1 10.1 
Winn 11.6 0.0 11.6 

13 



STANDARD 
METROPOLITAN 
STATISTICAL 
AREA 

Alexandria SMSA 
Baton Rouge SMSA 
Lafayette SMSA 
Lake Charles SMSA 
Monroe SMSA 
New Orleans SMSA 
Shreveport SMSA 

SMSA Total 

Non-SMSA Total 

State Total 

Alexandria SMSA 
Baton Rouge SMSA 
Lafayette SMSA 
Lake Charles SMSA 
Monroe SMSA 
New Orleans SMSA 
Shreveport SMSA 

SMSA Total 

Non-SMSA Total 

State Total 

TABLE 3 

RAPE IN LOUISIANA'S STANDARD METROPOLITAN 

STATISTICAL AREAS (SMSA), 1978 

RAPE BY·FORCE· ATTEMPTED RAPE 
Offenses Reported Offenses Reported 

22 3 
134 60 

24 5 
35 16 
29 19 

422 167 
108 41 

774 311 

181 llO 

955 421 

TOTAL 
FORCIBLE RAPE 

Offenses Reported 

25 
194 

29 
51 
48 

589 
149 

1,085 

291 

1,376 

TOTAL 
RAPE BY FORCE ATTEMPTED RAPE FORCIBLE RAPE 

POPULATION Crime Rate Crime Rate Crime Rate 

140,068 15.7 2.1 17.8 
444,646 30.1 13.5 43.6 
134,166 17.9 3.7 21.6 
157,730 22.2 10.1 32.3 
130,703 22.2 14.5 36.7 

1,167,679 36.1 14.3 50.4 
356,190 30.3 11.5 41.8 

2,531,182 30.6 12.3 42.9 

1,461,616 12.4 7.5 19.9 

3,992,798 23.9 10.5 34.5 

14 
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TABLE 4 

BURGLARY IN LOUISIANA'S STANDARD METROPOLITAN 

STATISTICAL AREAS (SMSA), 1978 

STANDARD FORCIBLE ATTEMPTED TOTAL 
MEliJ:iROPOLITAN ENTRY NO FORCE BURGLARY BURGLARY BURGLARY 
STATISTICAL Offenses Offenses Offenses Offenses Offenses 
AREA Reported Reported Reported Reported Reported 

Alexandria SMSA 1,324 55 1,379 68 1,447 
Baton Rouge SMSA 6,334 1,479 7,813 738 8,551 
Lafayette SMSA 1,860 523 2,383 98 2,481 
Lake Charles SMSA 1,557 507 2,064 III 2,175 
Monroe SMSA 1,048 28 1,076 54 1,130 
New Orleans SMSA 16,182 2,798 18,980 865 19,845 
Shreveport SMSA 4,334 1,094 5,428 356 5,784 

SMSA Total 32,639 6,484 39,123 2,290 41,413 

Non-SMSA Total 6,961 1,632 8,593 523 9,116 

State Total 39,600 8,116 47,716 2,813 50,529 

FORCIBLE A'l'TEMPTED TOTAL 
ENTRY NO FORCE BURGLARY BURGLARY BURGLARY 

POPULATION Crime-Rate . Crime Rate Crime Rate Crime Rate Crime Rate 

Alexandria 
SMSA 140,068 945.3 39.3 984.5 48.5 1,033.1 

Baton Rouge 
SMSA 444,646 1,424.5 332.6 1,757.1 166.0 1,923.1 

Lafayette 
SMSA l34,166 1,386.3 389.8 1,776.2 73.0 1,849.2 

Lake Charles 
SMSA 157,730 987.1 321.4 1,308.6 70.4 1,378.9 

Monroe SMSA l30,703 801.8 21.4 823.2 41.3 864.6 
New Orleans 

SMSA 1,167,679 1,385.8 239.6 1,625.4 74.1 1,699.5 
Shreveport 

SMSA 356,190 1,216.8 307.1 1,523.9 99.9 1,623.9 

SMSA Total 2,531,182 1,278.8 256.2 1,545.6 90.5 1,636.1 

Non-SMSA 
Total 1,461,616 476.3 111.7 587.9 35.8 623.7 

State 
Total 3,992,798 991.8 203.3 1,195.1 70.5 1,265.5 
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TABLE 5 

THE INCIDENCE OF BURGLARY 

BY PARISH, 1978 

FORCIBLE ATTEMPTED TOTAL 
ENTRY NO FORCE BURGLARY BURGLARY BURGLARY 

Offenses Offenses Offenses Offenses Offenses 
Reported Reported Reported Reporte~ Reported 

LOUISIANA 39,600 8,116 47,716 2,813 50,529 

--
Acadia 297 25 322 32 354 
Allen 64 11 75 2 77 
Ascension 282 65 347 9 356 
Assumption 47 43 90 1 91 
Avoyelles 60 21 81 9 90 
Beauregard 120 52 172 5 177 
Bienville 21 7 28 1 29 
Bossier 682 251 933 67 1,000 
Caddo 3,385 820 4,205 274 4,479 
Calcasieu 1,557 507 2,064 111 2,175 
Caldwell 43 9 52 18 70 
Cameron 26 4 30 0 30 
Catahoula 74 18 92 6 98 
Claiborne 48 10 58 1 59 
Concordia 113 58 171 7 178 
DeSoto 93 3 96 0 96 
East Baton Rouge 5,799 1,281 7,080 650 7,730 
East Carroll 44 18 62 6 68 
East Feliciana 42 0 42 0 42 
Evangeline 60 13 73 18 91 
Franklin 11 9 20. 0 20 
Grant 39 5 44 0 44 

Iberia 380 52 432 22 454 
Ibervi11e 119 21 140 17 157 
Jackson 68 9 77 4 81 
Jefferson 4,855 2,073 6,928 693 7,621 
Jefferson Davis 132 3 135 6 141 
Lafayette 1,860 523 2,383 98 2,481 
Lafourche 264 76 34~ 15 355 
LaSalle 64 28 92 14 106 
Lincoln 172 83 255 21 276 
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TABLE 5 CONT.J:D) 

FORCIBLE ATTEMPTED TOTAL 
ENTRY NO FORCES BURGLARY BURGLARY BURGLARY 

Offenses Offenses Offenses Offenses Offenses 
Reported Reported Reported Reported Reported 

Livingston 200 101 340 64 365 
Madison 147 8 155 0 155 
Morehouse 270 88 358 7 365 
Natchitoches 175 34 209 3 212 
Orleans 10,099 292 10,391 123 19,514 
Ouachita 1,048 28 1,076 54 1,130 
Plaquemines 208 0 208 4 212 
Pointe Coupee 42 0 42 1 43 
Rapides 1,285 50 1,335 68 1,403 
Red River 17 4 21 4 25 
Richland 87 24 111 3 114 
Sabine 73 17 90 1 91 
St. Bernard 270 95 365 0 365 
st. Charles 232 60 292 23 315 
st. Helena 9 1 10 0 10 
St. James 62 17 79 6 85 
st. John 67 1 68 4 72 

St. Landry 237 54 291 18 309 

st. Martin 56 55 111 45 156 

St. Mary 583 159 742 33 775 

st. Tammany 958 338 1,296 49 1,345 

Tangipahoa 343 162 505 33 538 

Tensas 55 20 75 0 75 

'l'errebone 888 185 1,073 49 1,122 

Union 119 38 157 12 169 
Vermilion 215 13 228 14 242 

Vernon 351 37 388 35 423 

Washington 289 18 307 12 319 

Webster 267 23 290 15 305 

West Baton Rouge 53 32 85 15 100 

West Carroll 13 7 20 2 22 

West Fe1iciana 1 42 43 6 49 

Winn 60 15 75 3 78 
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TABLE 6 

THE CRIME RATE OF BURGLARY 

BY PARISH, 1978 

FORCIBLE ATTEMPTED TOTAL 
ENTRY NO FORCE BURGLARY BURGLARY BURGLARY 

Crime Rate Crime Rate Crime Rate Crime Rate Crime Rate 

LOUISIANA 991.8 203.3 1,195.1 70.5 1,265.5 

Acadia 546.7 46.0 592.7 58.9 651.6 
Allen 308.7 53.1 361.8 9.6 371.5 
Ascension 635.7 146.5 782.2 20.3 802.5 
Assumption 226.0 206.8 432.8 4.8 437.6 
Avoye11es 153.0 53.6 206.6 23.0 229.5 
Beauregard 434.3 188.2 622.6 18.1 640.7 
Bienville 121.9 40.6 162.5 5.8 168.4 
Bossier 951.0 350.0 1,301.0 93.4 1,394.4 
Caddo 1,396.4 338.3 1,734.7 113.0 1,847.7 
Ca1casieu 987.1 321.4 1,308.6 70.4 1,378.9 
Caldwell 419.6 87.8 507.5 175.7 683.1 
Cameron 272.9 42.0 314.9 0.0 314.9 
Catahoula 631.1 153.5 784.6 51. 2 835.7 
Claiborne 287.7 59.9 347.7 6.0 353.7 
Concordia 508.2 260.8 769.0 31.5 800.5 
DeSoto 392.3 12.7 405.0 0.0 405.0 
East Baton Rouge 1,745.3 385.5 2,130.8 195.6 2,326.5 
East Carroll 377.6 154.5 532.0 51.5 583.5 
East Feliciana 254.2 0.0 254.2 0.0 254.2 
Evangeline 180.1 39.0 291.1 54.0 273.1 
Franklin 45.9 37.5 83.4 0.0 83.4 
Grant 257.4 33.0 290.4 0.0 290.4 
Iberia 587.9 80.5 668.4 34.0 702.4 
Iberville 386.5 68.2 454.7 55.2 509.9 
Jackson 402.5 53.3 455.8 23.7 479.4 
Jefferson 1,137.0 485.5 1,622.4 162.3 1,784.7 
Jefferson Davis 418.6 9.5 428.1 19.0 447.1 
Lafayette 1,386.3 389.8 1,776.2 73.0 1,849.2 
Lafourche 343.3 98.8 442.1 19.5 461.6 
LaSalle 419.9 183.7 603.6 91.9 695.4 
Lincol.n 462.4 223.1 685.5 56.5 742.0 

18 



TABLE 6- (CONT I D) 

FORCIBLE ATTEMPTED TOTAL 
ENTRY NO FORCE BURGLARY BURGLARY BURGLARY 

Crime Rate Crime Rate Crime Rate Crime Rate Crime Rate 

Livingston 400.6 202.3 602.8 128.2 731.0 
Madison 1,003.7 54.6 1,058.3 0.0 1,058.3 
Morehouse 801.4 261.2 1,062.6 20.8 1,083.3 
Natchitoches 483.8 94.0 577 .8 8.3 586.1 
Orleans 1,723.9 49.8 1,773.8 21.0 1,794.8 
Ouachita 801.8 21.4 823.2 41.3 864.6 
Plaquemines 779.1 0.0 779.1 15.0 794.1 
Pointe Coupee 185.5 0.0 185.5 4.4 189.9 
Rapides 1,028.7 40.0 1,068.7 54.4 1,123.1 
Red River 183.8 43.2 227.0 43.2 270.3 
Richland 404.2 111.5 515.7 13.9 529.6 
Sabine 363.4 84.6 448.0 5.0 453.Q 
st. Bernard 433.7 152.6 586.2 0.0 586.2 
st. Charles 668.3 172.8 841.1 66.3 907.4 
st. Helena 91.0 10.1 101.1 0.0 101.1 
st. James 310.9 85.3 396.2 30.1 426.3 
st. John 234.2 3.5 237.7 14.0 251. 7 
st. Landry 284.9 64.9 349.9 21.6 371.5 
st. Martin 155.6 152.8 308.4 125.0 433.5 
st. Mary 944.9 257.7 1,202.6 53.5 1,256.1 
st. Tammany 1,034.7 365.1 1,399.8 52.9 1,452.7 
Tangipahoa 449.2 212.2 661.4 43.2 704.6 
Tensas 656.7 238.8 895.5 0.0 895.5 
Terrebonne 992.9 206.8 1,199.7 54.8 1,254.5 
Union 592.4 189.2 781.5 59.7 841.3 
Vermilion 457.7 27.7 485.4 29.8 515.2 
Vernon 764.7 80.6 845.3 76.3 921.5 
Washington 670.1 41. 7 711.9 27.8 739.7 
Webster 634.7 54.7 689.4 35.7 725.0 
West Baton Rouge 293.0 1.76.9 469.9 82.9 552.8 
West Carroll 101.3 54.5 155.8 15.6 171.4 
West Fe1iciana 10.1 425.7 435.9 60.8 496.7 
Winn 348.2 87.1 435.3 17.4 452.7 
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